

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 21–0900

MICHAEL SAVALA,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Appellee,

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Jeanie K. Vaudt, District Judge

APPELLEE’S FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
RYAN SHEAHAN
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
ryan.sheahan@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. A civil litigant has no constitutional right to challenge a jury pool for failing to include a fair cross-section of the community based merely on an underrepresentation of part of the community in the pool.	12
A. No right to an impartial jury under the Fifth Amendment or the Seventh Amendment could apply to state court proceedings.	13
B. The Sixth Amendment and article I, section 10 of the Iowa Constitution don't apply to civil trials.	18
C. This Court should not extend its fair-cross-section jurisprudence from criminal cases to recognize an underrepresentation claim in civil cases.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	14
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	14
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	14
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	16
<i>Casias v. United States</i> , 315 F.2d 614 (10th Cir. 1963)	15
<i>Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001)	13
<i>City of Miami v. Cornett</i> , 463 So.2d 399 (Fla. Ct. App. 1985).....	15, 21
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	21
<i>Garcia v. Tex. Employers’ Ins. Ass’n</i> , 662 S.W.2d 626 (Tx. Ct. App. 1981).....	21
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. For Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	13
<i>Holley v. J & S Sweeping Co.</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 588 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	15, 21
<i>Kiernan Van Schaik</i> , 347 F.2d 775 (3d Cir. 1965).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Pearson</i> , 556 S.W.2d 661 (Ark. 1977)	21
<i>McCoy v. Goldston</i> , 652 F.2d 654 (6th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916).....	13
<i>Skaggs v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 511 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15

<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1946)	16
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 969 N.W.2d 794, 802 (Iowa 2022)	20
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , 960 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2021)	19
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019).....	18, 19
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	16, 17
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)	19
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 473 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875).....	13
<i>Williams v. Coppola</i> , 549 A.2d 1092 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)	15, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I, § 10.....	19
U.S. Const. amend. V	13, 14, 16
U.S. Const. amend. VI	19
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	14

Statutes

Iowa Code ch. 607A..... 22

Iowa Code § 607A.4..... 21

Iowa Code § 607A.21..... 21

Iowa Code § 607A.22..... 21

Iowa Code § 607A.30..... 21

Iowa Code § 607A.33..... 21

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) 7

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 7

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.915(4) 22

Laura G. Dooley, *National Juries for National Cases: Preserving Citizen Participation in Large-Scale Litigation*, 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 411 (2008) 17

Nina W. Chernoff, *Wrong About the Right: How Courts Undermine the Fair Cross-Section Guarantee by Confusing it with Equal Protection*, 64 Hastings L.J. 141 (2012)..... 15

William V. Luneburg & Mark A. Nordenberg, *Specially Qualified Juries and Expert Nonjury Tribunals: Alternatives for Coping with the Complexities of Modern Civil Litigation*, 67 Va. L. Rev. 887 (1981) 17
